7.4.1 Capital Cost

Table 7-4 presents the sensitivity study results on power plant capital cost. This table is set

up to indicate the impacts of capital cost changes on total scenario costs and can also be

used to compare the impacts of assumptions on the cost of one technology changing while a

competing one does not change. For instance, it shows that if the capital cost of a coal-fired

power plant increases by 20% (Scenario 6) and the cost of ICRE based power stations does

not change (Scenario 8) the coal based scenario would remain less expensive over the

period of analysis. This would also be the case if the cost of the ICRE based power station

declined by 20%. The table also shows how much the total cost of each scenario would

change per N$ 100 per kW change in the assumed capital cost and this information can be

used to calculate crossover values.

This table indicates that the results are not very sensitive to differential capital cost changes

in the 20% range.

Table 7-4: Sensitivity Results – Power Plant Capital Costs

The National Integrated Resource Plan Review and Update – Final Report

September 2016   Page 133 of 153

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

300 MW Coal
300 MW LNG

CC

442 MW Kudu NG

CC

442 MW Kudu NG

CC and Renewable

442 MW Kudu NG

CC and Baynes
600 MW Coal 600 MW LNG CC 480 MW ICRE

600 MW Coal &

High Renewbales

600 MW LNG CC

& High

Renewbales

420 MW ICRE &

High Renewbales

85,987.7 91,959.6 88,688.9 93,023.3 95,809.1 83,661.6 96,139.4 89,037.1 88,111.5 95,471.1 90,317.5

Coal Price By -20% 84,156.6 91,317.5 87,400.3 92,575.6 95,361.5 81,349.2 95,497.3 88,395.0 86,321.5 94,829.0 89,675.4

Increase (Decrease) -1,831.1 -642.1 -1,288.6 -447.7 -447.6 -2,312.4 -642.1 -642.1 -1,790.0 -642.1 -642.1

By +20% 87,818.7 92,601.7 89,977.4 93,470.9 96,256.8 85,973.9 96,781.5 89,679.2 89,901.5 96,113.1 90,959.6

Increase (Decrease) 1,831.0 642.1 1,288.5 447.6 447.7 2,312.3 642.1 642.1 1,790.0 642.0 642.1

For Every N$ 100/Tonne 817.4 286.7 575.2 199.8 199.8 1,032.3 286.6 286.6 799.1 286.6 286.7

Kudu Gas Price By -20% 84,940.7 89,243.0 86,623.5 90,636.0 93,116.8

Increase (Decrease) -1,047.0 -2,716.6 -2,065.4 -2,387.3 -2,692.3

By +20% 87,034.6 94,676.1 90,754.2 95,410.5 98,501.5

Increase (Decrease) 1,046.9 2,716.5 2,065.3 2,387.2 2,692.4

For Every N$ 10/GJ 327.2 848.9 645.4 746.0 841.4

LNG Price By -20% 90,074.8 89,947.1 91,331.1

Increase (Decrease) -1,884.8 -6,192.3 -4,140.0

By +20% 93,844.4 102,331.7 99,611.1

Increase (Decrease) 1,884.8 6,192.3 4,140.0

For Every N$ 10/GJ 436.3 1,433.4 958.3

Biomass Price By -20% 85,698.3 91,699.0 88,344.9 92,148.9 95,389.1 83,391.1 95,892.7 88,732.2 87,841.0 95,200.6 89,927.2

Increase (Decrease) -289.4 -260.6 -344.0 -874.4 -420.0 -270.5 -246.7 -304.9 -270.5 -270.5 -390.3

By +20% 86,277.1 92,220.1 89,032.8 93,897.7 96,229.2 83,932.1 96,386.1 89,342.0 88,382.0 95,741.6 90,707.8

Increase (Decrease) 289.4 260.5 343.9 874.4 420.1 270.5 246.7 304.9 270.5 270.5 390.3

For Every N$ 100/Tonne 170.3 153.2 202.3 514.4 247.1 159.1 145.1 179.3 159.1 159.1 229.6

HFO Price By -20% 85,397.0 91,373.3 88,130.1 92,464.9 95,244.4 83,057.6 95,537.8 84,395.7 87,562.6 94,924.4 87,250.5

Increase (Decrease) -590.7 -586.3 -558.8 -558.4 -564.7 -604.0 -601.6 -4,641.4 -548.9 -546.7 -3,067.0

By +20% 86,578.3 92,545.9 89,247.6 93,581.7 96,373.9 84,265.6 96,741.1 93,678.5 88,660.3 96,017.7 93,384.4

Increase (Decrease) 590.6 586.3 558.7 558.4 564.8 604.0 601.7 4,641.4 548.8 546.6 3,066.9

For Every N$ 10/GJ 219.2 217.6 207.4 207.3 209.6 224.2 223.3 1,722.6 203.7 202.9 1,138.3

Scenario

Parameter Variation

Base Case

7.4.2 Fuel Cost

The sensitivity study results on fuel cost are shown in Table 7-5. As with Table 7-4, this table

is designed to provide the information needed to assess virtually any set of assumptions on

fuel price changes. For each scenario, the impacts of changes in the price of each type of fuel

used in that scenario are shown. This information can be used to assess the impacts across

scenarios of price increases for certain fuels but not others. Again, it can be seen that the

base case rankings are quite robust to differential fuel price changes in the 20% range.

Table 7-5: Sensitivity Study Results – Fuel Cost

7.4.3 Discount Rate

Table 7-6 shows the sensitivity study results on discount rate for selected scenarios

(Scenarios 1, 3, 5 and 6).

From the results presented in Table 7-6, one could understand that the increase/decrease in

total system cost is not a linear function of discount rate. It could also be concluded that even

the significant variations in the discount rate assessed in Table 7-6 would not change the

rankings of the four scenarios.

Table 7-6: Sensitivity Study Results – Discount Rate

7.4.4 Load Forecast

The sensitivity study on load forecast was carried out for selected scenarios (Scenarios 1, 3,

5 and 6) and the study results are presented in Table 7-7.

From the results shown in Table 7-7, one could understand that the total system cost is not a

linear function of system load. It is important to note that comparing with the Base Case,

1 3 5 6

Base Case 85,987.7 88,688.9 95,809.1 83,661.6

Discount Rate 8% (-2%) 102,263.6 105,112.0 112,176.7 98,634.3

Increase (Decrease) 16,275.9 16,423.1 16,367.5 14,972.8

Discount Rate 12% (+2%) 73,874.2 76,443.3 83,367.3 72,171.6

Increase (Decrease) -12,113.4 -12,245.5 -12,441.9 -11,490.0

Scenario
Parameter/Variation

The National Integrated Resource Plan Review and Update – Final Report

September 2016   Page 134 of 153

addition of some generation units/plants would be delayed in the low load case while some

would be advanced in the high load case. The ranking order of the four scenarios does not

change within the analyzed load forecast range.

Table 7-7: Sensitivity Study Results – Load Forecast

7.4.5 CO2 Emission Offset Allowance

The sensitivity/impact of CO2 offset allowance on the total system cost is presented in

Table 7-8. The analysis was carried out for two values, N$ 60 per Tonne and N$ 200 per

tonne. As the total amount of offset allowance is a linear function of the offset allowance per